
 

 

Case No. 1D22-1470; LT. Case No. 2022-CA-666 

 
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
________________________________________ 

 
CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as  

Florida Secretary of State,1 et al., 
 

Appellants, 
 

v. 
 

BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE, INC., et al., 
  

Appellees. 
 

 

NOTICE OF JOINDER 
 

 
 Please take notice that the Florida Senate; Senate President 

Wilton Simpson; Senator Ray Rodrigues; the Florida House of 

Representatives; House Speaker Chris Sprowls; and Representative 

Tom Leek hereby join in this appeal and are realigned as appellants 

in accordance with Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.360(a). 

 The proposed new caption is: 

 
 

                                                      
1 Secretary Cord Byrd, in his official capacity, is automatically 
substituted for former Secretary Laurel Lee. Fla. R. App. P. 
9.360(c)(2). 
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CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as Florida Secretary of State; 
the FLORIDA SENATE; WILTON SIMPSON, in his official capacity as 
the President of the Florida Senate; RAY RODRIGUES, in his official 
capacity as Chair of the Senate Committee on Reapportionment; the 
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; CHRIS SPROWLS, in his 

official capacity as the Speaker of the Florida House of 
Representatives; and TOM LEEK, in his official capacity as Chair of 

the House Redistricting Committee, 
 

Appellants, 
 

v. 
 

BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE, INC.; 
EQUAL GROUND EDUCATION FUND, INC.; LEAGUE OF WOMEN 
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC.; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 

FLORIDA EDUCATION FUND, INC.; FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER; 
PASTOR REGINALD GUNDY; SYLVIA YOUNG; PHYLLIS WILEY; 

ANDREA HERSHORIN; ANAYDIA CONNOLLY; BRANDON P. 
NELSON; KATIE YARROWS; CYNTHIA LIPPERT; KISHA 
LINEBAUGH; BEATRIZ ALONSO; GONZALO ALFREDO  

PEDROSO; and ILEANA CABAN, 
 

Appellees. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/Andy Bardos 
ANDY BARDOS 
Fla. Bar. No. 822671 
GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 
301 South Bronough Street 
Suite 600 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 577-9090 
Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com 
Vanessa.Reichel@gray-robinson.com 
 
Counsel for House Appellants 
 

/s/Daniel E. Nordby 
DANIEL E. NORDBY  
Fla. Bar No. 14588 
GEORGE E. MEROS, JR. 
Fla Bar. No. 263321 
TARA R. PRICE 
Fla Bar. No. 98073 
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP 
215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 804 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 241-1717 
DNordby@shutts.com 
GMeros@shutts.com 
TPrice@shutts.com 
MMontanaro@shutts.com 
CHill@shutts.com 
 
CARLOS REY 
Florida Bar No. 11648 
JASON ROJAS 
Florida Bar No. 640001 
FLORIDA SENATE 
404 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 487-5855 
Rey.Carlos@flsenate.gov 
Rojas.Jason@flsenate.gov 
 
Counsel for Senate 
Appellants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of this Notice 

was filed with the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal and electronically 

served on May 18, 2022, to: 

Frederick S. Wermuth 
Thomas A. Zehnder 
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER & WERMUTH, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1631 
Orlando, Florida 32802 
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com 
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
John M. Devaney 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
700 Thirteenth Street N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Christina A. Ford 
Joseph N. Posimato 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
cford@elias.law 
jposimato@elias.law 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Ashley Davis 
Bradley R. McVay 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 100 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
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ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com 
brad.mcvay@dos.myflorida.com 
Counsel for Florida Secretary of State 
 
Mohammed O. Jazil 
Michael Beato 
Gary V. Perko 
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY 
& JOSEFIAK, PLLC 
119 S. Monroe Street 
Suite 500 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
mjazil@holtzmanvogel.com 
mbeato@holtzmanvogel.com 
gperko@holtzmanvogel.com 
Counsel for Florida Secretary of State 
 

/s/ Daniel Nordby                   
ATTORNEY 
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